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Message from the Chairman:  The Commission discharges its duties and 
performs functions in accordance with Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 
and assists Government of Pakistan in achieving sustained good governance by 
providing quality human resource through fair, transparent and open competition. 
Accordingly, the Federal Public Service Commission carried out important 
assignments during April-June 2022. Major activities of the Commission during 
period under report i.e. April-June, 2022 is given as follows:-

   Captain (R) Zahid Saeed, Chairman, FPSC chaired a meeting on 01.04.2022 

with newly appointed Members at FPSC HQ'S Islamabad
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PICTURE GALLERY

Khawaja Daud Ahmad  
(Member)

Ms. Yasmin Masood  
(Member)

Mr. Zaheer Pervaiz Khan  
(Member)

Dr. Akhtar Nazir Warraich 
(Member)

Dr. Tanveer Ahmed Qureshi  
(Member)

Mr. Akbar Hussain Durrani 
(Member)

Maj. General (R)
    Syed Abid Hasan HI(M)   

(Member)

Mr. Arbab Muhammad Arif
           (Member) 

          Mr. Fazal Abbas Maken         
(Member)

Ambassador/ High Commissioner
R) Mohammad Nafees Zakaria

                                            Member                                             

Mr. Mohammed Tahir 
(Member)

Mr. Shahid Ashraf Tarar 
(Member)

Capt.( R) Zahid Saeed 
(Chairman)

THE COMPOSITION OF THE COMMISSION 

 

Chairman FPSC,  Captain (R) Zahid Saeed charied meeting at
 FPSC HQ’s Islamabad.

Chairman FPSC, Capt (R) Zahid Saeed administered the oath to newly 
appointed Members at FPSC Headquarter, Islamabad.

Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed administered the oath to 
Ms. Yasmin Masood newly appointed Member FPSC on 4.4.2022. 

.

Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed administered the oath to 
Mr. Zahir Pervaiz Khan newly appointed Member FPSC on 30.6.2022. 

.
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PICTURE GALLERY

Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed, presenting shield to Brig. Ijaz Qamar
Kayani, GHQ, Rawalpindi at FPSC Headquarter Islamabad. 

Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed, presenting shield to Mr. Inamullah
Khan, Secretary Establishment Division, at FPSC Headquarter Islamabad. 

 

Candidates attempting CSS Competitive Examination 2022 at Karachi. 

Committee of Members of the Commission conducting Interviews for Ex-Cadre 
positions at FPSC Headquarter, Islamabad.  

View of visit of honourable Member Ambassador/High Commissioner (R)
Mr. Mohammad Nafees Zakaria at examination centre Karachi 

View of General Recruitment for Ex-Cadre positions during the period under 
report  at FPSC Headquarter, Islamabad.
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ndHIGHLIGHTS ON ACTIVITIES DURING 2  QUARTER YEAR-2022:

Centre Registered Appeared Centre Registered Appeared Centre Registered Appeared

Abbottabad 863 524 Hyderabad 1643 1011 Peshawar 2785 1407 

Bahawalpur 556 365 Islamabad 5350 3367 Quetta 930 593 

D.G.Khan 269 176 Karachi 2862 1894 Rawalpindi 1881 1223 

D.I.Khan 342 192 Lahore 8538 5598 Sargodha 848 560 

Faisalabad 1458 940 Larkana 317 179 Sukkur 557 356 

Gilgit 217 101 Multan 1335 861 Total 32065 20226 

Gujranwala 1135 763 Muzaffarabad 179 116 Percentag -- 63% 

A. CSS Competitive Examination-2022: 

II. Domicile wise representation in CSS-2022:

B. Final Passing Out Examinations:

Domicile   
 

Applied  
Male  Female  Total 

AJK 444 367 811  

Balochistan 1109  324 1433  

Ex-Fata 671 98 769

GB  453 141 594 

KPK 3527  1390  4917  

Punjab 9464  8245  17709  

Sindh (R) 2883  664 3547  

Sindh(U) 1222  1062  2284  

Not Given 1 -- 1 

Total 19774 12291 32065

Percentage 62% 38%  -- 

I.        Centre wise representation:  The Commission conducted written part of CSS Competitive Examination-
2022 simultaneously at 19 cities from 12.05.2022 to 20.05.2022 across the country. The centre wise breakup of 
registered and appeared candidates is as per following details:

S. No Occupational Groups and Services Probationers of 48th CTP  
Registered Pass Fail  

i Police Service of Pakistan 25 24 01 
ii Office Management Group  36 31 05 
iii Commerce & Trade Group

 
20

 
19

 
01

 
iv Postal Group

 
12

 
12

 
00

 
v Inland Revenue Service

 
85

 
80

 
05

 
vi Pakistan Administrative Service

 
70

 
60
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 vii
 

Railways (C & T) Group
 

02
 

02
 

00
 viii Pakistan Audit & Accounts Service

 
31

 
22

 
09

 ix Pakistan Customs Service

 
08

 
05

 
03

 x Information Group

 

21

 

15

 

06

 xi Military Lands & Cantonments. Group

 

05

 

04

 

01

 xii

 

Foreign Service of Pakistan

 

26 26 00

Total

 

341

 

300

 

41

 

3
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GENERAL RECRUITMENT ACTIVITIES:    

 

II.  The general recruitment  finalized cases:  

  

Basic  

Scale

No of 

Cases 

Posts 

Finalized 

Applicants Called  for  

Interview 

Nominations

 Made  posts  

 Posts

With Drawn

Pending

16 13 117 12064 356 110 07 00 00

17 20 204 39270 515 86 18 24 76

18 08 13 310 06 03 06 04 00

19 11 17 251 19 07 08 02 00 

21 01 01 26 00 00 00 01 00

Total 53 352 51921 896 206 39 31 76

III. Scale wise distribution of cases:

IV. Ministry/Division/Department wise recommendations:

Following activities for general recruitment were  held  during  the period under reference. C.

The Commission released 03 consolidated advertisements through print media as well as at FPSC website  
www.fpsc.gov.pk for inviting online applications for recruitment of 241 vacancies in BS-16 and above, as 
requisitioned by different Ministies/Divisions/Departments during April-June 2022. 

I.

 BS-16 BS-17 BS-18 BS-19 Total 

97 1 1 4 103 

0 0 0 1 1 
0 3 0 1 4 
0 2 0 0 2 

0 12 0 0 12 

0 25 0 0 25 

0 0 1 0 1 

0 0 1 0 1 

1 5 0 0 6 

0 1 0 0 1 

6 0 0 0 6 

0 0 0 1 1 

1 0 0 0 1 

4 0 0 0 4 

1 0 0 0 1 

0 35 0 0 35 

0 2 0 0 2 

110 86 3 7 206 

Ministry/ division/ department 

Ministry of Defence  

Ministry of Federal Education and Professional Training  
National Food Security and Research 
National Health Services Regulations and Coordination 

Intelligence Bureau 

Railways 

Establishment Division 

Maritime Affairs 

Revenue Division 

Housing and Works 

Federal Public Service Commission 

Law and Justice 

National Accountability Bureau  

Planning Development and SI 

Prime Minister’s office 

Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 

Cabinet  Sectt.(Aviation Division) 

Total 
 

Interview for General Recruitment 2022

a Cases finalized  54 

b Vacancies finalized 352 

c Applications processed 51921 

d Interviews for short listed candidates 896 

e Recommendations 206

f Unfilled vacancies  39 

g Vacancies withdrawn 31 

h Alternate nominations 86 

Unfilled
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MCQ/Descriptive/Typing Tests:   During  the period  General  Recruitment  Tests  Phase-II/2022  was held 
from 1  6  . 0  4.2022 to 18.04.2022 as per following detail: 

Screening Tests MCQ  Descriptive  Total  

No of cases  11 07 18 

No of posts 99 22 121 

Candidates applied  13775 718 14493 

Candidates appeared  7260 267 7527 

Percentage of appearance   53% 37% 52% 

Online IT Activities  Number 

Online Applications received for General 

Recruitment. 

11939 

Admission certificates etc. issued online for 

written part CSS Competitive Examination-

2022 

32065 

Online change of Center facility 22900 

Admission certificates issued for Assistant 

Director Survey of Pakistan 

40 

Emails were  received for concerning queries & 

clarifications of the candidates 

2499 

Emails were sent to the Candidates 8940 

(Groups/Services)  

   

 

 

 

  

 

 

Online IT Activities  Number 

Online Consolidated Advertisements issued  

for   General Recruitment  

03 

Admission certificates etc. issued online for 

Phase-II/2022  

14493 

Mark sheets issued  online for Final Passing  

out Examination-2022  

     12 

SMS were sent to the candidates 33457 

Queries responded telephonically 7560 

CNIC verification through NADRA VeriSys 

for nominated candidates 

316 

 

D.   IT Activities:

E: Interviews/Personal Hearings:

I. Islamabad

ii. Lahore

iii. Karachi

iv. Peshawar

v. Quetta

V.

Centre
Candidates Called for

Interview

Candidates Called for

Personal Hearing
Grand Total

717

495

736

246

222

2416

101

43

66

44

50

703

F.     Litigation: Under Section 7(3) (d) of the FPSC Ordinance 1977, candidates who are not satisfied with the 
decision of the Commission, are provided an opportunity for redressal of their grievances. Apart from this 
mechanism, candidates also invoke writ jurisdiction of the Courts on matters relating to recruitment through 
Competitive Examinations, General Recruitment and Human Resource matters. Details of litigation cases in 
various Courts of Law and latest position of cases during quarter April-June, 2022 are as follows:

818

538

801

290

272

2719Total
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Forum/Cases 

Brought 

forward 

Cases 

New Cases Filed 

during 01.04.2022 to 

30.06.2022 

Cases Decided 

during 01.04.2022 to 

30.06.2022 

Cases 

Pending on 

30.06.2022 

Supreme Court of Pakistan 38 05 04 39 

 99 

 67 

 42 

 24 

 06 

 01 

 135 

Gilgit-  01 

-  31 

Chief Court, Gilgit-  19 

 06 

 01 

 02 

Baltistan

Islamabad High Court

Lahore High Court

High Court of  Sindh

Peshawar High Court

High Court of Balochistan

AJK Supreme Court

Federal Service Tribunal

Baltistan Service Tribunal, Gilgit

Supreme Appellant Court Gilgit

Baltistan

Civil Courts/Misc.

Wafaqi Mohtasib

Pakistan Information Commission

Total 472 

12 

06 

03 

00 

00 

00 

03 

00 

01 

05 

01 

00 

07 

43 

10 

02 

00 

01 

00 

00 

03 

00 

00 

06 

00 

00 

01 

27 

101 

71 

45 

23 

06 

01 

135 

01 

32 

18 

07 

01 

08 

488 

 

In pursuance of Establishment Division's 
thNotification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30  March, 

2022  Mr. Akbar Hussain Durrani (TI) assumed the 
charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 
01.04.2022 under Section  4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 
1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC 
Headquarter's, Islamabad.

In pursuance of Establishment Division's 
thNotification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30  March, 

2022  Ms. Yasmin Masood assumed the charge of 
the office of the Member, FPSC on 04.04.2022 
under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an 
Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, 
Islamabad.

In pursuance of Establishment Division’s Notifica-
thtion F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30  March, 2022  Dr. 

Tanveer Ahmed Qureshi assumed the charge of the 
office of the Member, FPSC on 01.04.2022 under 
Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath 
taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter’s, 
Islamabad.

In pursuance of Establishment Division’s Notifica-
th tion F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30 March, 2022  

Khawaja Daud Ahmad assumed the charge of the 
office of the Member, FPSC on 01.04.2022 under 
Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath 
taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter’s, 
Islamabad.

BRIEF PROFILE OF NEW MEMBERS   

In pursuance of Establishment Division's 
thNotification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30  March, 

2022  Dr. Akhtar Nazir Warraich assumed the 
charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 
01.04.2022 under Section  4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 
1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC 
Headquarter's, Islamabad.

In pursuance of Establishment Division's 
thNotification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 28  June, 2022  

Mr. Zaheer Pervaiz Khan  assumed the charge of 
the office of the Member, FPSC on 30.06.2022 
under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an 
Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, 
Islamabad.
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FPSC Headquarter:  Provincial Offices of the Commission Regional Of  
 

Islamabad:  Fed eral Public Service  

Commission 

Aga Khan Road, F-5/1,

Islamabad, 
 
Website: 
www.fpsc.gov.pk  
Email: 
fpsc@fpsc.gov.pk   
UAN-111-000- 248  
 
Tel: +92 -51-9205075  
(25 Lines)  

                           Fax: +92 -51-9213386  

 
Lahore: 31-Civic Centre, Mustafa 

Town, Wahdat Road, 

Lahore . 

Ph. No. 0 42-99260201  

Fax No. 042 -99260 205 

Karachi: HM -2 Bath Island, Karachi . 

Ph. No. 0 21-99250926  

Fax No. 021 -99250159  

Peshawar :  House No. 29, Behind 

Rehman Medical Complex, 

Sector B -2, Phase -V, 

Hayatabad,  Peshawar . 

Ph. No. 0 91-9217337 

Fax No. 091 -9217869  

Quetta : House No. 758/A/A -2, 

Shahrah Samungali Jinnah 

Town, Quetta . 

Ph. No. 0 81-9202955  

Fax No. 081 -9201304  

 
Multan:     House No.07, Pakistan Street,  

Shalimar Colony, Near 
Northern Bypass,  
Metro Bus Station, 
Multan.  
Ph. No. 061 -9330145  
 

Sukkur: Plot No. B-138, Block-B, 
Govt Employees Housing 
Society, Sukkur,  
Ph.No. 071-9310720 
 

D.I.Khan:  Madina Colony, Chah  Syed 
Munawar Shah Road, Near 
Dera Pubic Schoo l, 
D.I.Khan. Ph: 0966 -
9280284  
 

Gilgit:  House No. 01 Gulsher      
Colony,  Eidgha Road, 
Konodas, Near Sakarkovi, 
opposite Amphary, Gilgit. 
Ph.No. 05811 -920687  

 

ices of the Commissionf


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

