

Patron Chairman

Chief Editor Secretary

Editor Director General (Research)

Sub-Editor Deputy Director

FPSC BULLETIN

Chronicle of the Federal Public Service Commission 53rd Issue (April-June) 2022



Captain (R) Zahid Saeed, Chairman, FPSC chaired a meeting on 01.04.202 with newly appointed Members at FPSC HQ'S Islamabad

Message from the Chairman: The Commission discharges its duties and performs functions in accordance with Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan and assists Government of Pakistan in achieving sustained good governance by providing quality human resource through fair, transparent and open competition. Accordingly, the Federal Public Service Commission carried out important assignments during April-June 2022. Major activities of the Commission during period under report i.e. April-June, 2022 is given as follows:-

FPSC Profile during(April-June) 2022						
	Page No.		Page No.			
 Picture Gallery 	02	 General Recruitment Activities 	05			
 Composition of the Commission 	02	 MCQ/Descriptive Tests 	06			
 Highlights on Activities 	04	 Information Technology Services 	06			
 CSS Competitive Examination 	04	 Interviews/Personal Hearings/Litigation 	06			
Final Passing Out Examinations	04	 Brief Profile of New Members 	07			
► Find us on: Locations of FPSC HQ's/Provincial/Regional Offices & FPSC website.						

PICTURE GALLERY

THE COMPOSITION OF THE COMMISSION



Capt.(R) Zahid Saeed (Chairman)



Mr. Arbab Muhammad Arif (Member)



Ambassador/ High Commissioner R) Mohammad Nafees Zakaria Member



Maj. General (R) Syed Abid Hasan HI(M) (Member)



Mr. Mohammed Tahir (Member)



Mr. Akbar Hussain Durrani (Member)



Khawaja Daud Ahmad (Member)



Dr. Tanveer Ahmed Qureshi (Member)



Ms. Yasmin Masood (Member)



Mr. Fazal Abbas Maken (Member)



Mr. Shahid Ashraf Tarar (Member)



Dr. Akhtar Nazir Warraich (Member)



Mr. Zaheer Pervaiz Khan (Member)



Chairman FPSC, Capt (R) Zahid Saeed administered the oath to newly appointed Members at FPSC Headquarter, Islamabad.



Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed administered the oath to Ms. Yasmin Masood newly appointed Member FPSC on 4.4.2022.



Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed administered the oath to Mr. Zahir Pervaiz Khan newly appointed Member FPSC on 30.6.2022.



Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed charied meeting at FPSC HQ's Islamabad.

PICTURE GALLERY



Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed, presenting shield to Brig. Ijaz Qamar Kayani, GHQ, Rawalpindi at FPSC Headquarter Islamabad.



Committee of Members of the Commission conducting Interviews for Ex-Cadre positions at FPSC Headquarter, Islamabad.



Chairman FPSC, Captain (R) Zahid Saeed, presenting shield to Mr. Inamullah Khan, Secretary Establishment Division, at FPSC Headquarter Islamabad.



View of visit of honourable Member Ambassador/High Commissioner (R) Mr. Mohammad Nafees Zakaria at examination centre Karachi



Candidates attempting CSS Competitive Examination 2022 at Karachi.



View of General Recruitment for Ex-Cadre positions during the period under report at FPSC Headquarter, Islamabad.

HIGHLIGHTS ON ACTIVITIES DURING 2nd QUARTER YEAR-2022:

A. **CSS Competitive Examination-2022:**

I. Centre wise representation: The Commission conducted written part of CSS Competitive Examination-2022 simultaneously at 19 cities from 12.05.2022 to 20.05.2022 across the country. The centre wise breakup of registered and appeared candidates is as per following details:

Centre	Registered	Appeared	Centre	Registered	Appeared	Centre	Registered	Appeared
Abbottabad	863	524	Hyderabad	1643	1011	Peshawar	2785	1407
Bahawalpur	556	365	Islamabad	5350	3367	Quetta	930	593
D.G.Khan	269	176	Karachi	2862	1894	Rawalpindi	1881	1223
D.I.Khan	342	192	Lahore	8538	5598	Sargodha	848	560
Faisalabad	1458	940	Larkana	317	179	Sukkur	557	356
Gilgit	217	101	Multan	1335	861	Total	32065	20226
Gujranwala	1135	763	Muzaffarabad	179	116	Percentag		63%

II. Domicile wise representation in CSS-2022:

Domicile	Applied					
	Male	Female	Total			
АЈК	444	367	811			
Balochistan	1109	324	1433			
Ex-Fata	671	98	769			
GB	453	141	594			
КРК	3527	1390	4917			
Punjab	9464	8245	17709			
Sindh (R)	2883	664	3547			
Sindh(U)	1222	1062	2284			
Not Given	1		1			
Total	19774	12291	32065			
Percentage	62%	38%				

B. Final Passing Out Examinations:

S. No	Occupational Groups and Services	Probati	Probationers of 48 th CTP			
		Registered	Pass	Fail		
i	Police Service of Pakistan	25	24	01		
ii	Office Management Group	36	31	05		
iii	Commerce & Trade Group	20	19	01		
iv	Postal Group	12	12	00		
v	Inland Revenue Service	85	80	05		
vi	Pakistan Administrative Service	70	60	10		
vii	Railways (C & T) Group	02	02	00		
viii	Pakistan Audit & Accounts Service	31	22	09		
ix	Pakistan Customs Service	08	05	03		
х	Information Group	21	15	06		
xi	Military Lands & Cantonments. Group	05	04	01		
xii	Foreign Service of Pakistan	26	26	00		
	Total 341 300 41					

GENERAL RECRUITMENTACTIVITIES:

C. Following activities for general recruitment were held during the period under reference.

- I. The Commission released 03 consolidated advertisements through print media as well as at FPSC website www.fpsc.gov.pk for inviting online applications for recruitment of 241 vacancies in BS-16 and above, as requisitioned by different Ministies/Divisions/Departments during April-June 2022.
- **II.** The general recruitment finalized cases:

a	Cases finalized	54
b	Vacancies finalized	352
c	Applications processed	51921
d	Interviews for short listed candidates	896
e	Recommendations	206
f	Unfilled vacancies	39
g	Vacancies withdrawn	31
h	Alternate nominations	86



Interview for General Recruitment 2022

III. Scale wise distribution of cases:

Basic	No of	Posts	Applicants	Called for	Nominations	Unfilled	Posts	Pending
Scale	Cases	Finalized		Interview	Made	posts	With Drawn	
16	13	117	12064	356	110	07	00	00
17	20	204	39270	515	86	18	24	76
18	08	13	310	06	03	06	04	00
19	11	17	251	19	07	08	02	00
21	01	01	26	00	00	00	01	00
Total	53	352	51921	896	206	39	31	76

IV. Ministry/Division/Department wise recommendations:

Ministry/ division/ department	BS-16	BS-17	BS-18	BS-19	Total
Ministry of Defence	97	1	1	4	103
Ministry of Federal Education and Professional Training	0	0	0	1	1
National Food Security and Research	0	3	0	1	4
National Health Services Regulations and Coordination	0	2	0	0	2
Intelligence Bureau	0	12	0	0	12
Railways	0	25	0	0	25
Establishment Division	0	0	1	0	1
Maritime Affairs	0	0	1	0	1
Revenue Division	1	5	0	0	6
Housing and Works	0	1	0	0	1
Federal Public Service Commission	6	0	0	0	6
Law and Justice	0	0	0	1	1
National Accountability Bureau	1	0	0	0	1
Planning Development and SI	4	0	0	0	4
Prime Minister's office	1	0	0	0	1
Pakistan Bureau of Statistics	0	35	0	0	35
Cabinet Sectt.(Aviation Division)	0	2	0	0	2
Total	110	86	3	7	206

V. MCQ/Descriptive/Typing Tests: During the period General Recruitment Tests Phase-II/2022 was held from 16.04.2022 to 18.04.2022 as per following detail:

Screening Tests	MCQ	Descriptive	Total
No of cases	11	07	18
No of posts	99	22	121
Candidates applied	13775	718	14493
Candidates appeared	7260	267	7527
Percentage of appearance	53%	37%	52%

D. IT Activities:

Online IT Activities	Number	Online IT Activities	Number
Online Consolidated Advertisements issued for General Recruitment	03	Online Applications received for General Recruitment.	11939
Admission certificates etc. issued online for Phase-II/2022	14493	32065	
Mark sheets issued online for Final Passing out Examination-2022	12 (Groups/Services)	Online change of Center facility	22900
SMS were sent to the candidates	(Groups/Services) 33457	Admission certificates issued for Assistant Director Survey of Pakistan	40
Queries responded telephonically	7560	Emails were received for concerning queries &	2499
CNIC verification through NADRA VeriSys	rs 316 clarifications of the candidates		
for nominated candidates		Emails were sent to the Candidates	8940

E: Interviews/Personal Hearings:

	Centre	Candidates Called for Interview	Candidates Called for Personal Hearing	Grand Total
Ι.	Islamabad	717	101	818
ii.	Lahore	495	43	538
iii.	Karachi	736	66	801
iv.	Peshawar	246	44	290
V.	Quetta	222	50	272
	Total	2416	703	2719

F. Litigation: Under Section 7(3) (d) of the FPSC Ordinance 1977, candidates who are not satisfied with the decision of the Commission, are provided an opportunity for redressal of their grievances. Apart from this mechanism, candidates also invoke writ jurisdiction of the Courts on matters relating to recruitment through Competitive Examinations, General Recruitment and Human Resource matters. Details of litigation cases in various Courts of Law and latest position of cases during quarter April-June, 2022 are as follows:

Forum/Cases	Brought forward Cases	New Cases Filed during 01.04.2022 to 30.06.2022	Cases Decided during 01.04.2022 to 30.06.2022	Cases Pending on 30.06.2022
Supreme Court of Pakistan	38	05	04	39
Islamabad High Court	99	12	10	101
Lahore High Court	67	06	02	71
High Court of Sindh	42	03	00	45
Peshawar High Court	24	00	01	23
High Court of Balochistan	06	00	00	06
AJK Supreme Court	01	00	00	01
Federal Service Tribunal	135	03	03	135
Gilgit-Baltistan Service Tribunal, Gilgit	01	00	00	01
Supreme Appellant Court Gilgit-Baltistan	31	01	00	32
Chief Court, Gilgit-Baltistan	19	05	06	18
Civil Courts/Misc.	06	01	00	07
Wafaqi Mohtasib	01	00	00	01
Pakistan Information Commission	02	07	01	08
Total	472	43	27	488

BRIEF PROFILE OF NEW MEMBERS



In pursuance of Establishment Division's Notification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30th March, 2022 Mr. Akbar Hussain Durrani (TI) assumed the charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 01.04.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad.



01.04.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad. In pursuance of Establishment Division's Notification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30th March, 2022 Dr. Akhtar Nazir Warraich assumed the

2022 Dr. Akhtar Nazir Warraich assumed the charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 01.04.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad.



In pursuance of Establishment Division's Notification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30th March, 2022 Ms. Yasmin Masood assumed the charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 04.04.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad.







In pursuance of Establishment Division's Notification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30th March, 2022 Dr. Tanveer Ahmed Qureshi assumed the charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 01.04.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad.

In pursuance of Establishment Division's Notification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 30th March, 2022 Khawaja Daud Ahmad assumed the charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 01.04.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad.

In pursuance of Establishment Division's Notification F.41/2/2019-E-I, dated 28th June, 2022 Mr. Zaheer Pervaiz Khan assumed the charge of the office of the Member, FPSC on 30.06.2022 under Section 4-A of FPSC Ordinance, 1977 in an Oath taking ceremony at FPSC Headquarter's, Islamabad.



FPSC Headquart	ter:	Provincial Offic	ces of the Commission	Regional Off	ices of the Commission
Cor Aga Isla Wei ww Em fpso UA Tel: (25	d eral Public Service ommission ga Khan Road, F-5/1, amabad, ebsite: ww.fpsc.gov.pk nail: sc@fpsc.gov.pk AN-111-000- 248 l: +92 -51-9205075 5 Lines) x: +92 -51-9213386	Lahore: Karachi: Peshawar : Quetta :	 31-Civic Centre, Mustafa Town, Wahdat Road, Lahore . Ph. No. 0 42 -99260201 Fax No. 042 -99260 205 HM -2 Bath Island, Karachi Ph. No. 0 21-99250926 Fax No. 021 -99250159 House No. 29, Behind Rehman Medical Complex, Sector B -2, Phase -V, Hayatabad, Peshawar Ph. No. 0 91-9217337 Fax No. 091 -9217869 House No. 758/A/A -2, Shahrah Samungali Jinnah Town, Quetta . Ph. No. 0 81-9202955 Fax No. 081 -9201304 	Multan: Sukkur: D.I.Khan: Gilgit:	House No.07, Pakistan Street, Shalimar Colony, Near Northern Bypass, Metro Bus Station, Multan. Ph. No. 061 -9330145 Plot No. B-138, Block-B, Govt Employees Housing Society, Sukkur, Ph.No. 071-9310720 Madina Colony, Chah Syed Munawar Shah Road, Near Dera Pubic Schoo 1, D.I.Khan. Ph: 0966 - 9280284 House No. 01 Gulsher Colony, Eidgha Road, Konodas, Near Sakarkovi, opposite Amphary, Gilgit. Ph.No. 05811 -920687